Compliance report

Date: 12/01/2022

No. RCIL/NOFN/ROW/Bhuj/Kutch/ Social Forest /Lakhpat /1

To,
The Dy. Conservator of Forests,
Social Forest Division,
Bhuj-Kutch Gujarat.

Sub.:- Diversion of 0.286785 Ha. Protected Forest land For National optical fiber Network Project

Ref .:-

Sr. No.	Proposal No.	In Principal Approval & letter No. & Date	Block	Area (ha.)
1	FP/GJ/OFC/39304/2020	B/JMN/T-11/4431-32/21-22 Dt 11/01/2022	Lakhpat	0.286785

Respected Sir,

With reference to the above said subject matter in- principal approval has been issued by Government of Gujarat Forest & Environment Department Gandhinagar vide letter of above ref. Also issued from your office vide letter above ref. of protected Forest in respective blocks of kutch District of above ref.

Please find below point- wise compliance of in- principal approval for your ready reference and needful action for issuing formal permission.

Sr. No.	Condition of In-principle Approval Letter	Compliance of RailTel Behalf of BBNL
1.	The Permissions is Granted only for the use of the forest land for the propose specified in the proposal. The legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged.	The forest land will be used only for the purpose specified in the proposal. The user agency will not change the legal status of Forest land

2.	The Cost of Net Present value(NPV) and CA exempted as per the reference no (3) and as per Ref No (4) for the National optical fiber Network (NOFN) Project end Bharat Broad band Network Limited project Registeration Fees. Processing Fees is exempted.	The cost of NPV is not applicable for this project registration fees & processing fees is exemption vide Govt.of Gujarat, Forest & Environment Department. Gandhinagar Resolution NO.FCA-1016-290-F, Date 25.05.2016. (undertaking attached here with)
3.	The User Agency shall generate challan through OSFMWC portal before making payment for stage-II clearance process. The entire fund shall be deposited through OSMFWC Portal by the User Agency.	Not Applicable
4.	In future if any amount regarding net present value (NPV) or Compensatory afforestation (CA) is required, the user agency is bounded to pay in favour of Deputy Conservator of Forest.	NPV & CA undertaking
5.	The Forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the FCA proposal.	The forest land shall be used for the purpose specified in FCA proposal only.
6.	The user agency will have to obtain permission from the undersigned for carrying out any maintenance works in future.	Noted for compliance.(undertaking)
7.	The user agency will have to make good the forest land after use/ maintenance works. No tree shall be cut.	Noted for compliance.(undertaking))
8.	The user agency will be liable to make good any loss to Forest/ Environment cause due to use of the said land by the user agency.	The agency will make good if any loss to forest/ Environment caused due to use of the said land.
9.	The user agency will seek permission from Road & Building Department/ Science and Technology Department. Sachivalaya Gandhinagar if Required so.	Permission from Road & Building Department already obtained.
10.	The line will be laid underground in a trench of the depth 2.00 Mtr & width 1.00 Mtr in between rows of road side plantation with no damage to either plantation or barbed wire fancing and by employing menual labour whenever necessary.	We strictly adhere the same during execution of construction activity.(undertaking)
11.	The user agency shall submit the details regarding compliance of MoEF's guidelines dated 03.08.2009 & 05.02.2013 With regard to the schedule tribes & others forest Dwellers (Recognisaton of forest Right) Act.,- 2006	Certificate issued from district collector, District Kutch, already submitted during processing the proposal.
12.	The additional condition under chapter 5 of forest (Conservation) Act-1980 Shall be applicable to this proposal as the Government of Gujarat resolutions no. FCA-1013/11-	BBNL/RailTel here by agrees to comply for the same. (undertaking)

	10/11/SF-24, dated 12.06.2015. The user agency shall comply additionassi condition as per the afore mentioned resolutions.	
13.	Any other condition, with the Nodal Officer (FCA)/ the state Government may stipulate from time to time.	BBNL/RailTel insures to follow any other condition laid by the Nodal Officer (FCA) State Government from time to time.(undertaking)

Work shall been carryout as per the T&C of "in principal" approval.

Hope above compliance are in order.

Considering the above facts we request you to kindly process our case for issuing formal permission at the earliest possible.

Thanking You,

Manager/RCIL/NOFN/Kutch Railtel Corporation of india Ltd. BSNL SATTELITE QUARTER HARIPAR ROAD BHUJ- 370001

Copy to: - for kind information Please.

1.GM/NOFN/RCIL/BHOPAL

2.Asst.GM/NOFN/RCIL/KUTCH

3.GM/BBNL/PROJECT-4

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

As per joint survey for proposal no. FP/GJ/OFC/39304/2019 Hac. 0.286785 (Dayapar to Dolatpar) Ramiz Solanki with RFO Lakhpat in Lakhpat Block BSNL OFC has existed in same route but not overlapping in BBNL OFC path.

We are undertake that we will be working in BBNL path without affecting & overlapping BSNL route and maintain distance to BSNL route. If any damage done by RCIL in BSNL route we are bounded to repair for that damage.

Date: 12/01/2022

Place: Bhuj

Authorized Signatory

FORM-I

(for linear projects)

Government of Gujarat Office of the District Collector, Kutch

No.LAND/4/W.S/449/2019

Dated. /07/2019

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF), Government of India's letter No. 11-9/98-FC (pt.) dated 3rd August 2009 wherein the MoEF issued guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 (FRA', for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for non-forest purposes read with MoEF's letter dated 5th February 2013 wherein MoEF issued certain relaxation in respect of linear projects, it is certified that 2867.85 Sq.Meter (Land details shown in the table belows) of forest land proposed to be diverted in favour of Railtel Corporation of India, Kutch for Laying of Optical fiber cable in Kutch district falls within jurisdiction Lakhapat tehsils

Sr. NO.	Taluka	Village/Route	Survey No./ Road Name	Total Forest Area Required (Sq.Mtr.)
1	Lakhapat	Dayapar to Daulatpar village	Dayapar to Daulatpar village, Lakhapat along State High Way 42	2867.85
Total			2867.85	

It is further certified that:

- the complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has been carried out for the entire 2867.85 Sq.Meter of forest area proposed for diversion. A copy of records of all consultation and meetings of the Forest Rights Committee(s), Gram Sabha(s), Sub- Division Level Committee(s) and the District Level Committee are enclosed. (NOT APPLICABLE).
- (t) the diversion of forest land for facilities managed by the Government as required under section 3 (2) of the FRA have been completed and the Grama Sabhas have given their consent to it.(NOT APPLICABLE)
- (u) the proposal does not involve recognized rights of Primitive Tribal Groups and pre-agricultural communities.

TOR AUTOH

(REMYA MOHAN)
COLLECTOR & DISTRICT MAGISTRATE
KUTCH-BHUJ

TO,

(1) Deputy Conservator of Forest, west Division, Bhuj-Kachchh.

(2) Manager/NOFN, Railtel Corporation of India limited, kachchh